RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT OF THE COUNTY OF SABINE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A CDBG DISASTER **RECOVERY PROGRAM GRANT APPLICATION TO THE TEXAS GENERAL** LAND OFFICE FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND **REVITALIZATION 2016 NON-HOUSING PROJECT; AND AUTHORIZING** THE JUDGE TO ACT AS THE COUNTY'S EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND **AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE IN ALL MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE** COUNTY'S PARTICIPATION IN THE CDBG DISASTER RECOVERY **PROGRAM.**

WHEREAS, the Commissioner's Court of the County of Sabine, Texas desires to develop a viable community, including decent housing and suitable living environment and expanding economic opportunities, principally for persons of low-to-moderate income, and

WHEREAS, certain conditions exist which represent a threat to the public health and safety; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the best interests of the County of Sabine, Texas to apply for funding under the CDBG Disaster Recovery Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT OF THE COUNTY OF SABINE, TEXAS:

- 1 THAT a CDBG Disaster Recovery Program Grant application for the Community Development and Revitalization 2016 Non-Housing Project is hereby authorized to be filed on behalf of the County with the Texas General Land Office.
- 2. THAT the County's application be placed in competition for funding under the CDBG Disaster Recovery Program.
- 3. THAT the application be for \$978,900.00 of grant funds to provide for road improvements.
- 4. THAT the Commissioner's Court directs and designates the County Judge as the County's Chief Executive Officer and Authorized Representative to act in all matters in connection with the application sand the County's participation in the CDBG Disaster Recovery Program.
- THAT all funds will be used in accordance with all applicable federal, state, local and 5 programmatic requirements including but not limited to procurement, environmental review, labor standards, real property acquisition and civil rights requirements.
- THAT Sabine County is committing \$49,000.00 from its General Fund as a cash contribution 6. toward the Project for the application.

eptember PASSED AND APPROVED this day of _ Daryl Melton, County Judge County of Sabine, Texas anel

ATTEST:

County of Sabine, Texas

	TAB	TABLE 2 - BUDGET JUSTIFICATION OF RETAIL	USTIFIC	ATION	OF RETAIL	COSTS		
Act	Materials/Facility	\$ / Unit	Unit	Qty	Construction \$	Admin. \$	Eng./Arch \$	Td. Act. S
1		PRE	PRECINCT 4					
4	Road Improvements							
	Caesar Smith Road (2,800' L X 14' W)							
	Temp. ROW for Detour	4,520.00	TS	-	4,520.00			
	Traffic Control Including Detour	35,000.00	ΓS	-	35,000.00			
	Replace ROW Fencing	4.00	LF	5,300	21,200.00			
	ROW Preparation & Earthwork	1,500.00	STA	28	42,000.00			
	Seal Slab	12.00	SF	1,440	17,280.00			
	Concrete Box Culverts (6 - 8' X 4')	1,000.00	LF	144	144,000.00			
	Concrete Wingwalls	00.06	SF	660	59,400.00			
	Scarify, Shape and Compact Roadway	750.00	STA	28	21,000.00			
	Import Fill	10,000.00	ST	I	10,000.00			
	Stabilize Sub-Grade	4.00	SΥ	4,800	19,200.00			
	Lime / Flv Ash / Cement Stabilized Material	150.00	TON	170	25,500.00			
	Asnhaltic Prime Coat	3.00	SY	4,800	14,400.00			
	2" Hot-Mix Asnhaltic Surface	14.00	λS	4,800				
	T6 Traffic Rail	80.00	Ľ	300				
	Metal Ream Guard Fence (MBGF)	35.00	LF	200	7,000.00			
	Teminral Anchor Sections (MBGF)	1.800.00	EA	4	7.200.00			
	Rock Rinran for Erosion Control	60.09	SY	400	24,000.00			
	SWPPP and Dress-Up	200.00	STA	28	2,600.00			
	Construction Testing	7,500.00	rs		7,500.00			
					\$ 556,000.00	00.009,66 \$	\$ 65,000.00	S 660,600.00
		Page 2 of 2		Totalar	0 071 100 UU	0 6 61 600 00		1 027 000 00
	a state of the sta	1		1 OUMES:		00°000'TO ¢	° ROTH	
			c					
.17							7	
*# `\\ ₁	X	X = Y	Ł				4	By and
1	PAT G. OATES	う、マット						0,58,16
	68407	SIGNATURE OF REGI	STERED EI	NGINEER R	TESPONSIBLE F	DF REGISTERED ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE FOR BUDGET JUSTIFICATION		
تنكي	A	PHONE NUMBER:	(936)	(936) 637-4900	DATE:	9-10-18	1	
-	CONTENSIONAL ENGINE							`.
	SABIN	SABINE COUNTY - (GLO DF	X 2016 4	TY - GLO DR 2016 4266 APPLICATION	ICATION		
			, 			1		
							S	VOL <u>3-0 PG /00</u>

The State Of Texas § County Of Sabine § I hereby certify that these documents were filed and duly recorded in the Commissioner Court Minutes of Sabine County, Texas. Volume <u>3-0</u> Page <u>132</u> Janice McDaniel ~ County Clerk By mar Deputy VOL3-0 PG 736